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"Sec. 54. Whenever a motor vehicle is parked or stopped upon
a highway whether attended or unattended during the times men-
tiond in Section 48 there shall be displayed upon such motor vehicle
one or more lamps projecting a white light visible under normal
atmospheric conditions from a distance of five hundred feet to the
front of such motor vehicle and projecting a yellow or red light
visible under like conditions from a distance of five hundred feet to
the rear, except that municipalities may provide by ordinance that
no lights need be displayed upon any such motor vehicle when parked
in accordance with local ordinances upon a highway where there*
is sufficient light to reveal any person within a distance of two
hundred feet upon such highway."

Sec. 9. Certain acts to be gross misdemeanor.—That Sec-
tion 62, Chapter 412, General Laws 1927, be amended so as to read
as .follows:

"Sec. 62. Subdivision (a). The driver of any motor vehicle
involved in any accident resulting in injury or death to any person
who violates the provisions of Section 29 of this Act shall be guilty
of a gross misdemeanor.

(b). The driver of any motor vehicle involved in an accident
resulting in damage property who violates the provisions of Section
29 of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor."

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 408—H. F. No. 1332

An act to amend Section 211, General Statutes 1923, as amended
by Chapter 3371 General Laws 1927, as amended by Chapter 211,
General Laws 1929, relating to the retirement of judges of the Dis-
trict Court and judges of the Supreme Court and commissioners of
the Supreme Court, and providing, compensation for such judges and
commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Retirement of District Court judges.—That Sec-
tion 211, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 337, Gen-
eral Laws 1927, as amended by Chapter 211, General Laws 1929, be
and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
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"211. When a justice or commissioner of the Supreme Court
or a judge of the District Court shall be retired under the provisions
of Section 210, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 337,
General Laws 1927, he shall receive the compensation allotted to
his office for the remainder of his said term, or, if then past sixty-
eight years of age, having served as a. judge of the District Court
and as a justice of commissioner of the Supreme Court, or in any
one or more of such capacities, for more than twenty-three years,
or if then past seventy-five years of age, having served as judge of
the District Court for ten or more years and haying served as mem-
ber of Congress, and county attorney, or in any one or more of
such capacities, an additional ten or more years, he shall receive
the compensation allotted to his office for the remainder of his said
term and thereafter he shall receive one-half of the compensation
allotted to his office at the time of such retirement for the remainder
of his life, to be paid at the time, and the manner provided by law.

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 409—H. F. No. 1349

An act to appropriate money for state educational institutions,
including university of Minnesota, university agricultural schools
and experiment stations,'and aids to high, graded, semi-graded and'
rural schools, prescribing present and future regulations and limita-
tions relative to the expenditure of certain portions thereof, and
conferring upon the board of regents of the University of Minne-
sota the power of eminent domain in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for educational purposes. — The
sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from any moneys in the State Treasury not
otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following
sections of this act, to be available where not otherwise stated, for
each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931.

Sec. 2. State University, University Farm School and Ex-
periment Schools and Stations:

1. For Maintenance and Special Equipment $3,225,000.00


